
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 29 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 1 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Dr Tom Simcock, University of Huddersfield 

Dr Bob Smith, Cardiff University 

Dr Edith England, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Dr Josie Henley, Cardiff University 

(Break 10.15 - 10.25)  

 

3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 2 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 41 - 51)  

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Bethan Jones, Operational Manager, Rent Smart Wales 

Gareth Williams, Carmarthenshire County Council and Housing Expert Panel 

Henry Dawson, Lecturer in Housing and Health, Cardiff Metropolitan 

University and Housing Expert Panel 

4 Papers to note 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee - White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales 

 (Page 54)  

4.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Local 

Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 57 - 65)  

4.4 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections 

and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 66 - 73)  

4.5 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Finance Committee - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

4.6 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 76 - 79)  

4.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change - Renters (Reform) Bill LCM 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

4.8 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Llywydd - Renters (Reform) Bill LCM 

 (Page 82)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Private rented sector - Consideration of evidence 

(11.25 - 11.40)   



 

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum and Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill 

(11.40 - 11.50) (Pages 83 - 102)  

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Renters (Reform) Bill 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 103 - 115)  

(Break 12.00 - 12.45)  

 

9 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Consideration of draft 

report 

(12.45 - 15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Evidence submitted to the Local Government and Housing Committee 
for the consultation on the Private Rented Sector 

I welcome this opportunity to submit written evidence to the Senedd’s Local Government 
and Housing Committee consultation on the Private Rented Sector. My response 
addresses parts of the terms of reference set out in the consultation document in turn and is 
based on my past research and my expertise in the private rented sector.  

The supply, quality, and affordability of accommodation in the private rented 
sector  

1. There are challenges in the supply, quality and affordability of accommodation in the
private rented sector (PRS). Unfortunately, there is limited robust evidence on the 
quality of privately rented housing in Wales which needs to be urgently addressed. A 
route to improve this would be to introduce a Wales Housing Survey. However, there 
is evidence 
[...]
y previous 
research, we identified that the impact of the introduction of the Shared 
Accommodation rate was found to be landlords reducing or stopping letting to under-
35’s who claim benefits (54% of landlords)5. In our recent research in Scotland, we 
found that 41% of low-income renters found it difficult to afford their current rent, in 
comparison to 26% of middle-income and 15% high-income renters. Furthermore, 
we found that 44% of renters whose rent is covered in full or in part by Universal 
Credit or Housing Benefit found it difficult to afford their rent. This places a 
substantial challenge in being able to access and move within the sector. There is an 
urgent need to bring the LHA rates back to the 50th percentile of market rents and 
remove the SAR to ensure renters can afford to live in the sector.  

 
5. Access to the private rented sector has been a barrier for many pet-owners. I am 

currently leading a project exploring the financial impact of pet ownership in rental 
properties commissioned by Battersea Dogs and Cats Home. We are currently in the 
early stages of the project and expect to publish in Autumn 2023. However, we have 
undertaken an international evidence review of experiences of renters with pets. Our 
review has examined 51 sources of research and evidence from the UK and 
comparable rental markets. Our review identified that pet owners face difficulties and 
obstacles when trying to find suitable, pet-friendly accommodation in the private 
rented sector. These obstacles include restrictions on pets imposed by landlords, a 
lack of available options, prejudice against tenants with pets, and the comparatively 
greater expense of pet-friendly rentals (both the upfront costs and higher rent 
levels)6. The evidence shows that certain groups are more susceptible to these 
barriers compared to others. These include lower-income groups7, African-American 
pet owners8, and individuals trying to escape domestic violence and homelessness9.
[...]
dividuals may be at elevated risk of

rent and mortgage arrears and other debts. They may also not have their own bank accounts 
or have built up a credit history.  

3. While some financial support may be available under homelessness legislation (Housing
(Wales) Act 2014) our research indicates that this needs clearer targeting to those 
experiencing domestic abuse.  

About the contributors 

1. Dr Edith England is a Senior Lecturer in Social Policy and Practice at Cardiff Metropolitan
University. 

2. Dr Josie Henley is a Lecturer in Social Psychology at Cardiff University.

About the evidence 

This response draws upon a number of studies conducted by the contributors, jointly and 
individually, over the past five years. These include: 

1. Workforce survey of domestic abuse workers (2021-2023, Dr Edith England and Dr Josie
Henley. Funders: Cardiff Metropolitan University Global Academies) 

Detailed survey of 110 frontline workers in the domestic abuse sector, including psychometric 
tests of burnout, empowerment and autonomy; interviews with a further 56 workers.  

2. Implementation of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (2017-2020, Dr Edith England. Funders: UK
Centre for Collaborative Housing Evidence) 

Interviews with 52 frontline workers and 44 applicants in the Welsh homelessness system. 

Paper 3/ Papur 3

Pack Page 39



 
 

3. Homelessness among trans people in Wales (2017-2019, Dr Edith England. Shelter Cymru/ 
End Youth Homelessness Wales. Funders: LGBTQ+ Aware) 

Interviews with 28 trans people with experience of homelessness, and 12 frontline workers 

Paper 3/ Papur 3

Pack Page 40



WLGA evidence to Local Government and Housing Committee 

– Private Rented Sector

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross 
party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a 
national level. The Association represents the interests of local governm
[...]
sing 
conditions by providing advice and assistance wherever possible. Where 
landlords refuse, or are unable, to follow advice and assistance formal 
enforcement action and prosecution remain as options to secure 
improvements, etc. 

 
6. The availability of data on the private rented sector and how it can be 

improved. 
 

The establishment Rent Smart Wales, following the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
has provided for a significant improvement in the data available on the private 
rented sector, including a register of landlords and agents, rental property 
addresses and some key features related to those properties. 
 
Areas for improvement include more detailed house condition data, and the 
identification of retrofit measures to individual properties to bring about 

Paper 4/ Papur 4

Pack Page 46



improvements to energy efficiency in support of the decarbonisation of 
existing homes in Wales. 
 
 
 
Jim McKirdle 
Housing Policy Officer, WLGA 
Jim.Mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 
 

 

Paper 4/ Papur 4

Pack Page 47

mailto:Jim.Mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk


Directors of Public Protection in Wales 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH WALES - Housing Expert Panel 

Consultation response to Senedd Cymru’s Local Government and Housing 
Committee’s inquiry into the private rented sector 

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the debate about whether the private 
rented sector is fit for purpose given the housing challenges faced in Wales at the 
current time. Our response is structured around the questions you have raised but 
please contact us if further information or clarification is required. 

1. The supply, quality and affordability of accommodation in the private rented
sector 

• Insufficient supply across all tenures – pressures regularly highlighted by key
stakeholders and directly impacts the market e.g. increased rents and less time to 
undertake comprehensive repairs leading to decline in standards. 

• Quality is mixed - a higher proportion of the PRS is older stoc
[...]
r change strategies and more 
draconian powers targeted to deal with those who will only comply if forced to do so. 

  

 
Bethan Jones on behalf of 

Housing Expert Panel 

25.05.23 

Paper 5/ Papur 5

Pack Page 51



Local Government and Housing Committee  

29 February 2024 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 6 

 

Homelessness Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 7 Data Protection and 

Digital Information Bill 

First Minister to 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 8 Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 9 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

To note 

Paper 10 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

to Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 11 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

to Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 12 Renters (Reform) Bill  Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee to 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 13 Renters (Reform) Bill Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

To note 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 4



Committee to the 

Llywydd 
 

Pack Page 53



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: JJ/PO/0039/2024 

Jayne Bryant MS 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

6 February 2024 

Dear Jayne, 

I am writing to thank you and your Committee for the formal response to the White Paper on 
ending homelessness in Wales.  I am grateful for your detailed and comprehensive 
response to our proposals. 

I welcome the nine recommendations made by the Committee and my officials will consider 
them carefully as part of the wider analysis of responses to the consultation, which closed 
on the 16 January.   

I note the overall feedback from the Committee to secure stronger protections for care 
leavers in Wales.  I assure you that I share your concerns regarding the experience of 
homelessness amongst young people leaving care and I believe the White Paper and 
subsequent legislation provide an important opportunity to address these concerns and 
transform the experience of these young people as they transition from care towards 
independent living.  This will include how we improve our work in regard to corporate 
parenting and how we ensure access to secure, suitable accommodation to help us end any 
perception or experience that care equals a “predictable route” towards homelessness and 
ends cycles of repeat homelessness. 

I look forward to working closely with the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
as we develop the White Paper proposals and bring forward legislation. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Paper 6

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

      Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
C
[...]
a/cgjidprv/lcm-ld16303-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/o43dpfjm/cr-ld16331-e.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3462
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3462


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 1
	Paper 1
	Evidence submitted to the Local Government and Housing Committee for the consultation on the Private Rented Sector
	Final comments
	About Dr Tom Simcock

	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Welsh Parliament Consultation: Private rented sector.
	Recommendation 1: End ‘no fault eviction’ in order to address long term trauma/ adverse childhood experiences exacerbated by housing insecurity.
	Recommendation 2: Explore options for increasing affordable housing stock suitable for families (i.e. 3+ bedrooms), including raising the Local Housing Allowance.
	Recommendation 3: Provide targeted financial support to facilitate access to the private rented sector for those who have experienced domestic abuse.
	About the contributors
	About the evidence
	1. Workforce survey of domestic abuse workers (2021-2023, Dr Edith England and Dr Josie Henley. Funders: Cardiff Metropolitan University Global Academies)
	2. Implementation of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (2017-2020, Dr Edith England. Funders: UK Centre for Collaborative Housing Evidence)
	3. Homelessness among trans people in Wales (2017-2019, Dr Edith England. Shelter Cymru/ End Youth Homelessness Wales. Funders: LGBTQ+ Aware)



	3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 2
	Paper 5

	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Children, Young People and Education Committee - White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales
	4.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill
	4.4 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	4.5 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Finance Committee - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	4.6 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	4.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change - Renters (Reform) Bill LCM
	4.8 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd - Renters (Reform) Bill LCM
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum and Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Renters (Reform) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 14.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13708 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (In place of Joel James MS) 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Bethan Jones, Rent Smart Cymru 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Dr Tom Simcock, Edge Hill University 

Dr Bob Smith, Cardiff University 

Henry Dawson, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Edith England, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Josie Henley, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 
Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Gwennan Hardy (Researcher) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joel James MS.  Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

substitued for Joel James MS. 

2 Private rented sector - Evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Dr Tom Simcock, University of Huddersfield 

Dr Bob Smith, Cardiff University 

Dr Edith England, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Dr Josie Henley, Cardiff University 

 

2.2 Dr Edith England agreed to provide additional information in relation to category 1 

hazards in the private rented sector. 

 

2.3 Dr Tom Simcock agreed to provide information commissioned from the Battersea 

Dogs and Cats Home in relation to private landlords and pet insurance. 

3 Private rented sector - Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 



 

 

 

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Bethan Jones, Operational Manager, Rent Smart Wales 

Henry Dawson, Lecturer in Housing and Health, Cardiff Metropolitan University and 

Housing Expert Panel 

 

3.2 Apologies were received from Gareth Williams, Carmarthenshire County Council 

and Housing Expert Panel 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee - White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales  

4.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - Data Protection and Digital Information Bill  

4.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill  

4.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

4.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Finance 

Committee - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

4.5a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.6 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Elections and Elected Bodies 

(Wales) Bill  

4.6a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for 

Climate Change - Renters (Reform) Bill LCM  

4.7a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.8 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd - 

Renters (Reform) Bill LCM  

4.8a The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Private rented sector - Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum and Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Leasehold and Freehold 

Reform Bill. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Renters (Reform) Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Renters 

(Reform) Bill. 



 

 

9 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 


